The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that,
pursuant to section 47.5 and 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981,
the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr.
Mohammed Nural Haque, namely:

1.

You, Dr. Mohammed N. Haque, are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act,
1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 7.1 (b) and/or bylaw
7.1(c), and/or bylaw 7.1 (g) paragraphs 21, 22 and 24 and/or bylaw
8.1(b)(ix) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include
the following:

(@ A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 1 was your patient;

(b)  On or about May 22, 2007 Patient Number 1 presented to
you with bladder discomfort and frequency of urination;

(c) On or about June 26, 2007 Patient Number 1 presented to
you with vaginal bleeding;

(d)  You failed to appropriately investigate the cause for Patient
Number 1’'s vaginal bleeding;

(e) On or about the 11™ day of April, 2008 you performed
surgical procedures on Patient Number 1;

() You performed the surgical procedure without adequately
explaining the surgery which you intended to perform;

(9) You performed the surgical procedure without obtaining
informed consent from Patient Number 1 to perform the
surgery;

(h) Patient Number 1's presenting problem was a bladder
problem;

0] The surgical procedures which you performed were not
indicated for the presenting bladder problem;

()] The procedures which you performed were not the same
procedure(s) as the patient had expected;

(K) You did not perform an adequate preoperative assessment
before performing the surgical procedures;

)] You performed the procedures in such a manner that it
resulted in a reduction in the size of her vagina and painful
intercourse;

(m)  You did not advise Patient Number 1 that the surgical
procedure which you would perform could result in a
reduction in the size of her vagina or painful intercourse;

You, Dr. Mohammed N. Haque, are guilty of unbecoming, improper,
unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of
Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act,
1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw



8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons
of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include
the following:
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(a)

A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 2 was your patient;

Patient Number 2 presented to you with a complaint of a foul
yellow discharge;

You failed to adequately investigate the complaint and failed
to test Patient Number 2 for a possible sexually transmitted
infection;

You made sexualized or sexually-demeaning comments to
Patient Number 2;

You requested details of Patient Number 2 sexual history or
sexual likes or dislikes when not clinically indicated;

You initiated a conversation with J. M-W regarding your sexual,
preferences or fantasies;

You engaged in conduct with Patient Number 2 which was
sexual or was reasonably interpreted as sexual by Patient
Number 2 by touching her breast or breasts and/or touching
her in the region of her genitals other than for the purpose of
an appropriate examination or treatment;

You asked Patient Number 2 about her sex life when she had
not presented to you with sexual concerns;

You asked Patient Number 2 whether she was "tight down
there";

You asked Patient Number 2 about her orgasms when she
had not presented to you with sexual concerns;

You initiated a discussion with Patient Number 2 about the "G
spot” and its effect on women's orgasms;

You asked Patient Number 2 whether she had experienced
anal intercourse;

You told Patient Number 2 that you would demonstrate
sexual positions for anal intercourse;

Following your question to Patient Number 2 about her
experience with anal intercourse, you instructed her to turn
around so that you were facing her buttocks. You then
pressed your body against her buttocks and placed your hand
in the region of her genitals, suggesting her boyfriend should
touch her there;

You began a conversation with Patient Number 2 in which
you discussed having her boyfriend placing his penis
between her breasts and stated that she could allow men to
ejaculate into her face;

you placed your hand or hands on Patient Number 2’s breast
or breasts for a purpose other than an appropriate medical
examination;

After placing your hands your hand or hands on Patient
Number 2’s breast or breasts you made a comment to the



effect that she had large breasts and stated that "guys like
that", or used words of similar meaning;

) You initiated a conversation with Patient Number 2 about
removing her pubic hair and that told her that men do not like
women to have pubic hair.

(s) You initiated a conversation with Patient Number 2 in which
you stated that some women like to leave a strip of pubic hair;

® You touched Patient Number 2’s pubic region while making
these comments about her pubic region.

You Dr. Mohammed Nural Haque are guilty of unbecoming,
improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the
provisions of Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical
Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw
8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include
the following:

a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 3 was your patient;

b) On or about the 18" day of September, 2001 Patient Number
3 attended upon you in connection with her pregnancy;

C) You performed a transvaginal ultrasound examination on
Patient Number 3;

d) While performing the transvaginal ultrasound examination on
Patient Number 3, you placed your hand, fingers and/or
thumb on the patient’s clitoris;

e) While performing the transvaginal ultrasound examination
you rubbed the patient’s clitoris;

f) Your conduct was such that it was sexual or was reasonably
interpreted by Patient Number 3 as sexual;

0) Your conduct was such that you failed to maintain the
standard of practice of the profession.

You Dr. Mohammed Nural Haque are guilty of unbecoming,
improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the
provisions of Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical
Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw
8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include
the following:

a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 4 was your patient;



In or about the year 2007 Patient Number 4 attended upon
you as she had not had menstruated for some time;

You remained in the room while she began to dress;

You then advised Patient Number 4 that there was another
matter you wanted to speak to her about;

While Patient Number 4 was seated on the examination table
you approached her and pulled her legs apart;

You placed your finger in close proximity to Patient Number
4’s clitoris piercing

You commented that you most commonly see patients with
their clitoris pierced in the opposite direction, or made a
statement of similar meaning;

The fact that Patient Number 4 had a piercing of her clitoris
was not related to the medical condition with which she had
presented,;

You then lifted Patient Number 4’s gown which exposed her
breasts;

You asked Patient Number 4 if she had ever considered
having her nipples pierced, or used words of similar meaning;
You then touched her nipples;

Your discussion with Patient Number 4 related to nipple
piercing was not related to the medical condition with which
she presented;

Your touching of Patient Number 4’s nipples was not related
to the medical condition with which she presented,;

Your conduct was such that it was sexual or was reasonably
interpreted by Patient Number 4 as sexual;

Your conduct was such that you failed to maintain the
standard of practice of the profession.

You Dr. Mohammed Nural Haque are guilty of unbecoming,
improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the
provisions of Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical
Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw
8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include

the following:

a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 5 was your patient;

b) Patient Number 5 consulted you due to a concern about a
vaginal discharge;

C) You instructed Patient Number 5 to remove all of her clothing;

d) You did not provide an explanation why Patient Number 5

was required to remove the clothing on her upper body;



f)
9)
h)

i)
)

You instructed Patient Number 5 to dress in a gown so that it
opened at the front;

When you first came into the examination room, Patient
Number 5 had not removed the clothing from her upper body;
You left the room and advised Patient Number 5 to remove all
of her clothing;

When you returned to the Examination Room, you opened
Patient Number 5’s gown;

You placed your hands upon Patient Number 5’s breasts;
You did not perform an appropriate breast examination on
Patient Number 5;

You did not obtain consent from Patient Number 5 to place
your hands on her breasts;

You did not provide an explanation to Patient Number 5 for
placing your hands on her breasts;

Your placing your hands on Patient Number 5’s breasts was
not related to the medical condition with which she presented,;
Your conduct was such that it was sexual or was reasonably
interpreted by Patient Number 5 as sexual;

Your conduct was such that you failed to maintain the
standard of practice of the profession.

You Dr. Mohammed Nural Haque are guilty of unbecoming,
improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the
provisions of Section 46(0) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical
Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw
8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of
Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include

the following:

a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as
Patient Number 6 was your patient;

b) Patient Number 6 consulted you for an ultrasound as she was
pregnant;

C) You began to undo Patient Number 6’s pants as she lay on
the Examination Table.

d) You spoke to Patient Number 6 about how she should wash
her nipples;

e) You did not obtain consent from Patient Number 6 to place
your hands on her breasts;

f) You did not provide an explanation to Patient Number 6 for
placing your hands on her breasts;

s)) Your placing your hands on Patient Number 6’s breasts was
not related to the medical condition with which she presented,;

h) Your conduct was such that it was sexual or was reasonably

interpreted by Patient Number 6 as sexual;



i) Your conduct was such that you failed to maintain the
standard of practice of the profession.



